IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

	§	
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	NO 4:16 CV 460 V
V.	§	NO. 4:16-CV-469-K
	§	
ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN,	§	
Attorney General of New York, in his	§	
official capacity, and MAURA TRACY	§	
HEALEY, Attorney General of	§	
Massachusetts, in her official capacity.	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO QUASH DISCOVERY AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Investigative and Enforcement Authority of Attorneys General	3
B. The NYOAG's Investigation of Exxon.	4
C. Exxon's Attempts to Obtain Discovery from the NYOAG	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. DISCOVERY IS NOT NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE NYOAG'S MOTION TO DISMISS	11
A. The Absence of Personal Jurisdiction is Dispositive	11
B. Burdensome Jurisdictional Discovery Violates the Principle of <i>Younger v. Harris</i>	13
II. THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS WERE ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF RULE 26(D) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	18
III. THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS SEEK PRIVILEGE, PROTECTED TESTIMONY AND SHOULD BE QUASHED	19
A. The Deposition of the Attorney General and Senior NYOAG Attorneys Would Necessarily Elicit Privilege Information	19
B. The Document Requests and Written Discovery Plainly Seek Privileged Information	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co., 141 Tex. 379 (1943)	2
Allen v. Cisneros, 815 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB, 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
Asociacion Nacional de Pescadores v. Dow Quimica, 988 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgt. Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 341 (2011)	6, 17
Ballard v. Wilson, 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
Bishop v. State Bar of Tx., 736 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Chamberlain v. Kurtz</i> , 589 F.2d 827 (5th Cir. 1979)	20
Edgenet, Inc. v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., 259 F.R.D. 385 (E.D. Wisc. 2009)	18
Gerber v. Down E. Cmty. Hosp., 266 F.R.D. 29 (D. Me. 2010)	21
Google, Inc. v. Hood, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	
Hall v. Louisiana, No. 12-657, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56165 (M.D. La. Apr. 23, 2014)	
Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420 (1960)	

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	15, 16
Hensler v. Dist. Four Grievance Comm. of State Bar of Tx., 790 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1986)	17
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	20
In re City of New York, 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
In re EEOC, 207 Fed. Appx. 426 (5th Cir. 2006)	19, 21
In re FDIC, 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	12-13
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 560 F.2d 326 (8th Cir. 1977)	21
In re Office of Inspector Gen., R.R. Ret. Bd., 933 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1991)	13, 14
Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep't of Parks & Rec., 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani, No. 95-10533, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3719 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1998)	19
McNatt v. Texas, 37 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
O'Keefe v. Chisholm, 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	15
Plew v. Limited Brands, Inc., No. 08-3741, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39715 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2009)	21
Randleman v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co., 251 F.R.D. 281 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	22
Reno v. AmArab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	

SEC v. Brady, 238 F.R.D. 429 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	21
Ruhrga s v. Marathon Oil., 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	11-12
Shelton v. American Motors Corp., 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
Smith v. Hightower, 693 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1982)	14-15
Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski, 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson, 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
Thompson v. Fred's Stores of Tenn., Inc., No. 15-102, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128449 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 24, 2015)	18
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	14
Wilson v. Thompson, 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)	15-16
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16
STATE STATUTES	
New York General Business Law § 349	6
New York Executive Law § 63(12)	6
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Position of the Exec. Dep't Regarding Investigative Reports, 40 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 45 (1941)	2
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)	
Rule 26(b)	18

Rule 26(f)	18
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
State Attorneys General: Powers and Responsibilities, 244-45 (2d ed. 2007)	3
Guidelines for Joint State/Federal Civil Environmental Enforcement Litigation, 6-7 (March 2003)	3,17
